STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 7th day of September, 2006.

In the Matter of Tariff No. 3 of Time Warner)	
Cable Information Services (Missouri), LLC)	Case No. LT-2006-0162
d/b/a Time Warner Cable)	Tariff No. JL-2006-0231

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR REHEARING

Issue Date: September 7, 2006 Effective Date: September 7, 2006

Syllabus: This order denies the application for rehearing filed by Time Warner Cable Information Services (Missouri), LLC d/b/a Time Warner Cable.

On August 8, 2006, the Commission issued its Report and Order rejecting Time Warner's tariff on the grounds that it violated Sections 392.200.8, RSMo Supp. 2005, .220, and .450, RSMo 2000. On August 17, Time Warner Cable applied for rehearing.

Section 386.500.1, RSMo 2000, provides that the Commission shall grant an application for rehearing if "in its judgment sufficient reason therefor be made to appear." The Commission finds that Time Warner Cable largely rehashes its previous arguments, and has failed to establish sufficient reason to grant its application. Therefore, the Commission will deny the application.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

The Application for Rehearing filed by Time Warner Cable Information
 Services (Missouri), LLC d/b/a Time Warner Cable is denied.

- 2. This order shall become effective on September 7, 2006.
- 3. This case may be closed on September 8, 2006.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Davis, Chm., Murray, Gaw, Clayton, and Appling, CC., concur.

Pridgin, Regulatory Law Judge